

NO. 08-1248

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

IMS HEALTH INCORPORATED, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JANET T. MILLS, as Attorney General for the State of Maine,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MAINE

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Paul Stern (Bar #37388)
Deputy Attorney General
Thomas A. Knowlton (Bar #102326)
Nancy Macirowski (Bar #124865)
Thomas Bradley (Bar #52978)
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
6 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0006
(207) 626-8832

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

Table of Contents

<u>Table of Authorities</u>	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
The data mining industry	7
The drug industry’s vast marketing machine	9
Uses of prescriber-identifiable data in detailing.....	11
Detrimental aspects of detailing	11
AMA creates modified opt-out program to stave off curative legislation	13
Maine’s response -- An Act to Amend the Prescription Privacy Law	16
Maine physicians and others advocate in favor of the bills	18
Experts tell the Committee the Act will reduce costs and improve patient care.....	20
Senator Marrache submits amendment to L.D. 4 with opt-out feature.....	22
Evidence adduced at two-day hearing in November 2007	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26

I. The lower court erred in ruling that plaintiffs demonstrated a reasonable likelihood of success on the merits of their First Amendment Claim.....	29
1. The Act furthers three substantial governmental interests.....	33
2. The Act directly advances the State’s interest in controlling health care costs.....	35
3. The Act is no more extensive than necessary to serve the State’s interest in cost containment.....	39
4. The Act directly advances two other substantial interests and is not more extensive than necessary to serve those interests.....	41
II. Plaintiffs’ void-for-vagueness and overbreadth claims fail.....	44
III. Plaintiffs failed to demonstrate a reasonable likelihood of success on merits of their dormant Commerce Clause claim.....	48
IV. The district court erred in ruling that plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm without a preliminary injunction, and that the “balance of equities” and “public interest” prongs of the preliminary injunction test weigh in favor of granting preliminary injunctive relief.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
ADDENDUM.....	A1

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Treadwell</i> , 294 F.3d 453 (2 nd Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	55, 56
<i>Biotech Indus. Org. v. District of Columbia</i> , 496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	55
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	48
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	35
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	52
<i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944)	26
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	35
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	52, 55
<i>Field Day, LLC v. County of Suffolk</i> , 463 F.3d 167 (2 nd Cir. 2006).....	56
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	35
<i>Grant's Dairy-Maine, LLC v. Comm'r of Maine Dep't of Agric., Food & Rural Resources</i> , 232 F.3d 8 (1 st Cir. 2000)	48, 49
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockland</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	44, 45
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	55, 56
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Lab., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	26
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.N.H. 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1 st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2684 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Rowe</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D. Me. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35594 (D. Vt. Apr. 23, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litigation</i> , 333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2003).....	57
<i>Instructional Sys., Inc. v. Computer Curriculum Corp.</i> , 35 F.3d 813 (3d Cir. 1994).....	52
<i>K-S Pharmacies, Inc. v. American Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 728 (7th Cir. 1992).....	46, 51, 52
<i>Langlois v. Abington Housing Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Lanphere & Urbaniak v. Colorado</i> , 21 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1044 (1994)	35
<i>Mainstream Marketing Servs, Inc.. v. Federal Trade Comm'n</i> , 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 812 (2004).....	39, 43
<i>Missouri ex rel. Nixon v. American Blast Fax, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2003) <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1104 (2004).....	34, 39
<i>New Comm. Wireless Servs., Inc. v. Sprintcom, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. District of Columbia</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.C. 2005).....	55
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	25, 26
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	27, 52, 53
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	48
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	29

<i>Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Dep't</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	43
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	32
<i>United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	49
<i>United States v. Bohai Trading Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 577 (1st Cir. 1995)	45
<i>United States v. Nadi</i> , 996 F.2d 548 (2 nd Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 933 (1993)	45
<i>United States v. Sage</i> , 92 F.3d 101 (2 nd Cir. 1996).....	57
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	57
<i>United States v. Stansell</i> , 847 F.2d 609 (9th Cir. 1988)	46
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008)	45
<i>United States v. Wogan</i> , 938 F.2d 1446 (1st Cir. 1991)	29
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	45, 46, 47
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2007)	56
<i>Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc., v. Rhode Island</i> , 418 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005)	29, 30
<i>Zheng v. Holder</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 14142 (1st Cir. 2009)	29

Maine Statutes

5 M.R.S. § 20917, 47

22 M.R.S. § 1711-E*passim*

22 M.R.S. § 870423

22 M.R.S. § 871323

24-A M.R.S. § 430150

32 M.R.S. § 1370250

Statutes, Administrative Codes, and Other Authorities

18 V.S.A. § 46313

28 U.S.C. § 12921

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13431

Puneet Manchanda & Elisabeth Honka, *The Effects and Role of Direct-to-Physician Marketing in the Pharmaceutical Industry: An Integrative Review*, 5 Yale J. Health Pol., L. & Ethics 785 (2005)10, 11, 36

2A Singer, Statutes and Statutory Construction § 47.11 (6th Ed. 2000)47
